

No. 18-1282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,
SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

Petitioner,

v.

**NORTH EASTERN PRECAST LLC; and
MASONRY SERVICES, INC. dba MSI,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
SOLICITOR OF LABOR

EDMUND C. BAIRD
ACTING ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

SCOTT GLABMAN
SENIOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
200 CONSTITUTION AVE., NW, RM. S-4004
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5493

September 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 I. The OSH Act and the Separation of Enforcement and
 Adjudicatory Powers 2

 II. OSHA’s Crane Power Line Safety and Electrical Proximity Standards 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. Nature of the Case and the Course of Proceedings Below 5

 II. Statement of Facts 6

 A. OSHA’s Citation of North Eastern’s Reckless Proximity to Live
 Power Lines 6

 B. The ALJ’s Decision 8

 C. The Commission’s Decision..... 10

 1. The Majority Opinion..... 10

 2. The Dissent..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. THE COMMISSION UNLAWFULLY VACATED THE CRANE VIOLATION AS DUPLICATIVE.....	15
A. The Commission Lacked Authority to Vacate the Proven Crane Violation as Duplicative Absent a Showing of Fundamental Unfairness to the Employer	15
1. Under the OSH Act, the Secretary Has Sole Prosecutorial Authority to Enforce the Statute and Its Implementing Standards	17
2. The Constitutional Right to Due Process Constrains the Secretary’s Prosecutorial Authority	19
3. The Test for Duplicativeness Is Multi-Factor and Fact-Based and Should Assess the Fundamental Fairness of Holding an Employer Liable for Two Violations	22
4. The Commission Erred in Vacating the Crane Violation as Duplicative Because it Is not Fundamentally Unfair to Hold North Eastern Liable for Both Cited Willful Violations	28
B. Alternatively, the Commission Abused Its Discretion by Departing from its Prior Precedent, and Arbitrarily and Capriciously Adopted a New “Same Abatement” Test	34
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>A. Schonbek & Co. v. Donovan</i> , 646 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15, 35
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985).....	passim
<i>Donovan v. Adams Steel Erection, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1985)	15, 35
<i>Donovan v. OSHRC(Mobil Oil)</i> , 713 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	21
<i>Kent Nowlin Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County, NC</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	24

<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I),</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Martin v. Pav-Saver Mfg. Co.,</i> 933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce,</i> 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Reich v. Sea Sprite Boat Co., Inc.,</i> 50 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Alpha Poster Serv., Inc.,</i> 4 BNA OSHC 1883 (No. 7869, 1976).....	26, 37
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Andrew Catapano Enters., Inc.,</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1776 (No. 90-0050 1996)	passim
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Burkes Mech. Inc.,</i> 21 BNA OSHC 2136 (No. 04-475, 2005)	23, 36, 37
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Capform Inc.,</i> 13 BNA OSHC 2219 (No. 84-0556, 1989)	26, 38
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cleveland Consol. Inc.,</i> 13 BNA OSHC 1114 (No. 84-696, 1987)	26, 33, 38
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cranesville Aggregate Cos.,</i> 878 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2017)	15

<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Dec-Tam Corp.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2072 (No. 88-523, 1993)	35, 37
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. E. Smalis</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1553 (No. 94-1979, 2009)	26, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Flint Eng'g Constr. Co.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2052 (No. 90-2873, 1992)	33
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1019 (Nos. 91-2834 & 91-2950, 2007)	23
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. H.H. Hall Constr. Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1042 (No. 76-4765, 1981)	passim
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2201 (No. 87-2059, 1993)	27
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Koppers Co.</i> , 2 BNA OSHC 1354 (No. 3449, 1974).....	27
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1968 (No. 10699, 1977).....	26, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Manganas Painting Co.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1964 (No. 94-0588, 2007)	26, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. MJP Constr. Co.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1638 (No. 98-0502, 2001)	31
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. N.E. Precast, LLC</i> , 26 BNA OSHC 2275 (Nos. 13-1169 & 13-1170)	passim
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. S.A. Healy Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1145 (No. 89-1508, 1995)	21

<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Stimson Contracting Co.,</i> 5 BNA OSHC 1176 (No. 13812, 1977).....	26, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Trinity Indus.,</i> 20 BNA OSHC 1051 (No. 95-1597, 2003)	26, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. United States Steel,</i> 10 BNA OSHC 2123 (No. 77-3378, 1982)	passim
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Westar Mech., Inc.,</i> 19 BNA OSHC 1568 (No. 97-0226 & 97-0227, 2001).....	27
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Wetmore & Parman, Inc.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1099 (No. 221, 1973).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Wright & Lopez, Inc.,</i> 10 BNA OSHC 1108 (No. 76-256, 1981)	35, 36
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky,</i> 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	20
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC,</i> 107 F. App'x 387 (5th Cir. 2004)	26, 38
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Chacko,</i> 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cox,</i> 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965)	19

<i>United States v. Russotti</i> , 717 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1983)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Uco Oil Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	2

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	14
----------------------------	----

Crimes and Criminal Procedure,

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68 (1970)	24
-----------------------------------	----

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)	2, 28, 36
29 U.S.C. § 658	3, 17
29 U.S.C. § 659	5
29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 3
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 4, 18
29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(a)-(b).....	31, 32

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1903.19(a)-(b)(1)	33
29 C.F.R. § 1926.400.....	5, 29
29 C.F.R. § 1926.416(a).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 1926.416(a)(1)	4, 5, 6, 8, 30, 33, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1926.449.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1400 - 1926.1442	29
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1408(a)(2)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1408(a)(2)(i)-(iii)	30

MISCELLANEOUS:

John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 633 (7th ed. 2004)	19, 20
Secretary of Labor’s Order 1-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (January 25, 2012).....	2
U.S. Const. amend. V	21
